

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (PIL) No. 2049 of 2023

With

I.A. No. 10600 of 2023

Swapan Singh Deo

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

... .. Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG

ORAL ORDER

06/Dated: 11th March, 2024

I.A. No.10600 of 2023:

1. The instant interlocutory application has been filed for amendment in the writ petition as per the details mentioned in paragraphs-4, 5 and 6 of the instant interlocutory application.
2. There is no objection on behalf of the respondent-State in allowing the prayer made in the instant interlocutory application.
3. Accordingly, the prayer made in the instant interlocutory application is allowed, as such, the instant interlocutory application stands disposed of.
4. Office is directed to make necessary correction in the pleadings of the writ petition as per the details mentioned in paragraphs-4 and 5 of the instant interlocutory application as also in the cause title of the writ petition as per the details mentioned in paragraph-6 of the instant interlocutory application.

W.P. (PIL) No. 2049 of 2023:

5. Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned AC to AG appearing for the respondent-State of Jharkhand has sought for two weeks' time to give para-wise reply to the pleading made in the amended writ petition and the supplementary affidavit, whereby and whereunder, the credential of the writ petitioner has been shown.
6. Let such affidavit be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

7. It has been informed on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioner and the State that the newly impleaded respondents, i.e., respondent nos.6 and 7 are to be represented by Mr. P.S.A. Swaroop Pati, learned counsel whose name is also reflected in the daily cause list but he is not present in the court, as such, Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned counsel has submitted that Mr. Pati will be informed with respect to the order passed in this case and if he is willing to file an affidavit, the same will be filed on or before the next date of hearing.
8. Accordingly, let this matter be listed on 20.03.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)

Saurabh/-