

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(PIL) No. 2049 of 2023

Swapan Singh Deo

..... **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and others

.... ... **Respondents**

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI**

For the Petitioner : Mr. A.K. Das, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG

08/ Dated: 04.04.2024

At the outset, Mr. P.A.S. Pati, learned counsel has submitted that although the copy of the writ petition has been served upon him through his junior; but he is not the State counsel in the instant matter, as such, the name of Mr. PAS Pati, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent No.6 & 7 stands deleted from the cause list.

Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned counsel appearing for the State has submitted that he has already received instruction and shall file affidavit by 15.04.2024 in pursuant to the order dated 20.03.2024.

Considering the same and as prayed for, list this matter on 16.04.2024.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)