

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(PIL) No. 2049 of 2023

Swapan Singh Deo

... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

... .. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Piyush Chitresh, AC to AG

19/Dated: 30th July, 2024

1. Mr. Amit Kr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted by placing the rejoinder affidavit which has been filed in rebuttal to the instance *inter alia* taken by the State in the counter affidavit showing that the construction of solid waste management plant, which has been constructed by spending huge money, is still inoperative.
2. He has shown the photographs of the area where the plant has been constructed.
3. Mr. Piyush Chitresh, learned counsel for the respondent-State has submitted that the State is having the evasive control but the affidavit has been filed by the Administrator, Chakulia Nagar Panchayat that the said plant is in operation.
4. Mr. Chitresh, learned counsel, however, has sought for time to file specific response to the rejoinder affidavit as to whether the said plant is in operation and what is the output of that plant up till date.
5. As prayed for, let this matter be listed on 12.08.2024 so that the affidavit be filed on or before the next date of hearing carrying the entire data.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, A.C.J.)

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)