

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (PIL) No. 2049 of 2023

Swapan Singh Deo Petitioner
Versus

- 1. The State of Jharkhand
- 2. Secretary, Urban Development and Housing Department, Ranchi
- 3. Deputy Commissioner, Jamshedpur
- 4. Director, State Urban Development Agency, Ranchi
- 5. Union of India, through Director, Central Bureau of Investigation, New Delhi.
- 6. Chakulia Nagar Panchayat, through its Chief Executive Officer, Chakulia, East Singhbhum.
- 7. Pioneer, MSWM Chakulia Private Limited, a Company Incorporated under the Companies Act, through its Director, office at Flat No. 1076, Ground Floor, PIN-201002.

... Respondents

CORAM: HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner: Ms. Swati Shalini, Advocate
For the Respondents: Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.

26/Dated: 01.05.2025

The Secretary, D.L.S.A, East Singhbhum is directed to visit the site where the 7th Respondent is alleged to have established a Solid Waste Treatment Plant and submit a report to this Court as to whether the same is functional or not.

The Solid Waste Treatment Plant is said to have been established in Chakulia Nagar Panchayat in East Singhbhum District.

List on 07.05.2025.

Communicate this order to the Secretary, DLSA, East Singhbhum District along with a copy of the supplementary affidavit dt. 24th April 2025.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)