

Swapan Singh Deo	...	...	Petitioner
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.	..	...	Respondents

For the Petitioner:	Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay, Advocate.
For the State:	Mr. Piyush Chitresh, A.C. to A.G.
For the Pvt. Resp. :	Mr. Aman Shekhar, Advocate
	Mr. Ashish Kumar Thakur, Advocate

The specific case of respondent No. 7 is that its unit is running under capacity and therefore, we direct respondent No. 4 to look into the feasibility of collecting solid waste material from nearby area of MSW Plant (Chakuliya) so that it could be utilized to its optimum capacity. However, the Executive Officer of Chakulia Nagar Panchayat has filed his affidavit wherein it has been stated that “as a matter of fact nearby Semi-Urban area of Ghatsila is about 35 Kms. and Baharagora Block is about 22 Kms. away from Plant and as such it is not practically possible to collect solid waste from those areas”.

We are not in a position to appreciate as to on what basis such statement has been given, given the fact that the distance between the unit of respondent No.7 and Ghatsila and Baharagora Block is only 35 and 22 Kms. respectively.

In such circumstance, let the Deputy Commissioner, East Singhbhum file his affidavit in this regard clearly explaining therein the stand of the Government.

List on 7th January, 2026.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan, C.J.)

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

12.12.2025